
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 
 

 

 
 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date THURSDAY 31 MARCH 2022 

Time 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs D Pitcher (Chairman), D Adams and S Hastings 

 Democratic Services Officer: Marie Bartlett 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 

2021. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 

3. Urgent Business   
 
 To consider any matters which, in the Chairman’s opinion, are urgent. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

4. Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods  (Pages 7 - 134) 
 
 To determine an application for a variation of the premises licence under Section 

34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the Harbour House, Ryde Harbour, Esplanade, 
Ryde, Isle of Wight, PO33 1JA. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Wednesday, 23 March 2022 

 

Page 2



 

 

 
Interests 
 

If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when you
[...]
ith 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information, please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

 

  
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 COMMENCING AT 
10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs D Pitcher (Chairman), D Adams and S Hastings 

Officers Present Jodie Gibson, Claire Thomas and Kevin Winchcombe 

 
9. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 26 August 2021 be confirmed. 
 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations made at this stage. 
 

11. Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

12. Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods, providing 
details of an application for a Premises Licence for The Boat, received in 
accordance with Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
A schedule of additional representations, received after the printing of the report, 
was submitted to Members prior to the consideration of the/each relevant 
application. 
  
Details of any proposed additional steps to promote the licensing objectives were 
set out in the report circulated with the agenda.   
  
The Sub Committee followed the agreed procedure, which had previously been 
circulated to all parties prior to the meeting.  After hearing the application, the Sub 
Committee presented the following decision and the reasons for that decision. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
2 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

THAT upon receiving the report of the Licensing Section, oral and/or written 
evidence from the applicant, responsible authorities and other persons and having 
regard to the Guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Isle of 
Wight Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 - 2024, the application be 
determined as detailed below: 
 
Resolution: 
That the application for a premises licence for The Boat be granted in 
accordance with the application subject (only) to those conditions 
proposed by the applicant set out in the report dated 29 September 2021 
and also subject to the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing 
Act 2003. 
Reasons for Decision: 
As per reasons given within same report in order to promote the Licensing 
objectives and in accordance with the Isle of Wight Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the s182 guidance. 
 
In reaching the decision the Sub Committee had regard to the Human 
Rights Act 1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol, Article 8 
and Article 6. The Sub Committee considered this decision was 
proportionate and appropriate for the promotion of the four licensing 
objectives under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
All parties were advised that they had a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court if they were dissatisfied with the decision, and that any such appeal 
had to be made within 21 days from the date of notification. 
Details (or if different from those applied for): 
As per application 
Public Participants: 
Mr Matthew Phipps (Solicitor on behalf of applicant) 
Mr Johnny Lakin (Co-founder of The Boat on behalf of the applicant) 
Mr Matthew Price (General Manager of the Boat on behalf of the 
applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
Comments by the applicant’s solicitor (attached to and forming part of 
these minutes) had been provided and circulated to all parties prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 6



 

? - 1 

   
    Purpose: For Decision 

 
 
  
 

 
 
 
Committee  LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Date THURSDAY 31 MARCH 2022 
   
Title TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF THE 

PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 FOR THE HARBOUR HOUSE, RYDE HARBOUR, 
ESPLANADE, RYDE, ISLE OF WIGHT, PO33 1JA. 

 
Report Author DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOODS
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. Under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, a premises licence holder may apply to 

vary the licence to add licensable activities or alter the times for such activities, or to 
remove conditions, where this cannot be done by way of a minor variation. 

 
2. Any person may make representations in respect of the application and if these are 

not resolved the licensing authority must hold a hearing to determine the application. 
 
3. A copy of the current licence can be found at Appendix 1 
 
4. An application for variation of the premises licence was submitted to the licensing 

authority on 1 February 2022 for Harbour House, Ryde Harbour, Esplanade, Ryde, 
Isle of Wight, PO33 1JA. Please see Appendix 2 within this report for full details. 
 

CONSULTATION 
 
5. The Licensing Act 2003 prescribes a twenty-eight day consultation period, 

commencing the day after the application has been correctly served. The applicant is 
required to submit a copy of the application to Responsible Authorities as defined in 
the Licensing Act, and to place a notice of the application at the premises and in a 
local newspaper. 

 
6. The application for a va
[...]
 investigations which 
support Environmental Health’s representation in relation to this variation application. 
 
Other Persons 

 
10. Sixty one (61) valid representations have been received from other persons Sixty 

(60) of these oppose the proposed variation and one (1) is in support. Please refer to 
Appendix 5 & 6 respectively of the report for full details. Those representations 
opposing the variation application relate to one or more of the following four licensing 
objectives:  

 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Protection of children from harm 

 Public safety 
 

Page 8



. 

 

11. Concerns have been raised stating that there are already instances where noise 
disturbance from persons frequenting the premises as well as from regulated 
entertainment, in the form of live and recorded music takes place. Furthermore, 
concerns state that should the proposed extension of operating hours, inclusive of 
the ability to play live and recorded music past the current limitations be granted, 
then the risk of noise disturbance occurring later on into the night would increase 
further.  
 

12. Other concerns that have formed part of the representations received, cite that there 
is litter, rubbish and broken glass left outside of the licenced premises which already 
cause nuisance and safety issues to members of the public and that these matters 
will become worse should the proposed extension of licensable activities be 
permitted. 
 

13. From a disorder perspective various representation also cite the behaviour of 
persons frequenting the premises to be rowdy, aggressive and of an intimidating 
nature, due to the levels of intoxication when consuming alcohol whilst on the 
premises. 

 
FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 
 
14. Broadly, Council expenditure on licensing matters, and specifically those 

administered and enforced through Planning and Regulatory Services, balances 
income generated from fees. 

 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
15. The 28-day consultation period ended on 1 March 2022. Schedule 1 of the Licensing 

Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 states that the application must be determined 
within 20 working days of the end of the consultation period.  

 
NATIONAL GUIDANCE 
 
16. The following sections from the national guidance issued under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 are considered relevant to this application: 
 
17. Each application on its own merits 
 

1.16  Conditions on a premises licence or club premises certificate are important in 
setting the parameters within which premises can lawfully operate. The use of 
wording such as “must”, “shall” and “will” is encouraged. Licence conditions: 
• must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
• must be precise and enforceable;  
• must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve;  
• should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or 

responsibilities placed on the employer by other legislation;  
• must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the 

premises and events concerned;  
• should not be standardised and may be unlawful when it cannot be 

demonstrated that they are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in an individual case;  

• should not replicate offences set out in the 2003 Act or other legislation;  

Page 9



. 

 

• should be proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met;  
• cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are beyond 

the direct management of the licence holder and their staff, but may 
impact on the behaviour of customers in the immediate vicinity of the 
premises or as they enter or leave; and  

• should be written in a prescriptive format. 
 

1.17  Each application must be considered on its own merits and in accordance with 
the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy; for example, if the 
application falls within the scope of a cumulative 
[...]
etermines 
that this would undermine the licensing objectives, it may reject the application 
or grant it with appropriate conditions and/or different hours from those 
requested.  

Implications under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
23. Members are advised that without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it 

shall be the duty of each authority to which this section applies to exercise its 
functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and 
the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area. 

 
Human Rights 

 
24. Members are advised that this application must be considered against the 

background of the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
25. There are three convention rights, which need to be considered in this context: 
 
 Article 6 - Right to a Fair Trial 
 

In the determination of his civil rights and obligations or of any criminal charge 
against him, everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time 
by an independent and impartial tribunal established by law. 
 
It has been held that the fact that there is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
from any decision of the Licensing Authority is sufficient to make the Council’s 
licensing system compliant with the convention rights. 
 
Article 8 - Right to Respect for Private and Family Life 
 
Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and his 
correspondence.  In the case of article 8 there shall be no interference by a public  
 
authority with the exercise of this right except as such in accordance with the law and 
is necessary on a democratic society in the interests of national security, public 
safety or the economic wellbeing of the country, for the prevention of disorder and 
crime, for the protection of health or morals or for the protection of the rights and 
freedoms of others. 

 
Article 1 - First Protocol Protection of Property   
 

Page 13



. 

 

Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions. 
In the case of Article 1 of the first protocol it states that “no one shall be deprived of 
his possessions except in the public interest and subject to the conditions provided 
for by law and the general principles of international law.  The preceding provisions 
(of which articles 6 and 8 are but two) shall not however in any way impair the right of 
the state to enforce such laws as it deems necessary to control the use of the 
property in accordance with general interest or to secure the payment of taxes or 
other contributions or penalties”. 
 

26. The Licensing Authority acknowledges the right of businesses in its area to operate, 
but equally acknowledges the fact that this must be balanced against the rights of 
residents not to be disturbed by unreasonable noise and nuisance caused by 
licensed premises.  The Sub-Committee needs to be clear as to the rights granted 
and the need to ensure that the reasons given for any interference are proportionate 
and in accordance with the Council’s legitimate aim. 
 

27. It is considered that the following paragraphs from the Licensing Authority’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – 2024 have a bearing upon the application.  
Members’ attention in respect of this particular application is drawn to. 

 

Paragraph 1 Introduction All 

Paragraph 2 Licensing Objectives All 

Paragraph 3 Licensable Activities All 

Paragraph 4 Integration of Strategies and Other Legislation All 

Paragraph 5 Approach to Licensing Applications All 

Paragraph 6 Major Events and the Isle of Wight County Council Act N/A 

Paragraph 7 Cumulative Impact N/A 

Paragraph 8 Representations, Reviews, and Appeals 
8.1- 8.6 & 
8.11- 8.15 

Paragraph 9 Enforcement N/A 

Paragraph 10 Operating Schedules All 

 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
28. The council as a public body is subject to general and specific duties under equality 

and diversity legislation and as such has a duty to go beyond prohibition and publish 
and promote service improvements by engaging with the local community to assess 
the impact of any decision on the local community.   As a requirement under the 
Equality Act 2010 and further improvements to diversity legislation all local authorities 
are required to impact assess their services, policies/strategies and decisions with 
regard to diversity legislation – race, disability, gender, age, sexual orientation and 
religion/belief. (NB: this list is not exhaustive, it does cover current legislation but 
future development could also include poverty and social inclusion as an example). 

 
29. There is no requirement for an equality impact assessment to be carried out.  

Page 14



. 

 

OPTIONS 
 
Option 1 Vary the licence as per the application. 
 
Option 2: Vary the licence as per the application with any additional conditions that the 

Sub-Committee deem reasonable and proportional to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

 
Option 3:  Refuse the whole or part of the application.  
 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
30. With regard to Option 1: To grant the licence as per the application may not 

adequately mitigate the risk of a nuisance arising from regulated entertainment, and 
associated nuisance and disorder from the customers of the licenced premises; 
should the Sub-Committee deem this to be a likely outcome.  The decision not to 
address the concerns raised may subsequently be appealed by those parties who 
have made representations. 

 
31. With regard to Option 2: The risk of crime and disorder or nuisance being attributed 

to the premises could be reduced by attaching conditions to the licence to promote 
the licensing objectives.  Conditions must be appropriate and proportionate. Any 
decision to attach additional conditions may be appealed by all parties if they believe 
the conditions do not adequately promote the licensing objectives. 

 
32. With regard to Option 3: If the Sub-Committee decides to refuse all or part of the 

application, the decision may be appealed by all parties. 
 
EVALUATION 
 
33. Section 9.38 of the national guidance states:  

In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give appropriate 
weight to:  

 the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.  

 the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 
parties.  

 this Guidance.  

 its own statement of licensing policy. 
 

34. The main concerns regarding this application and of which has been raised by the 
responsible authorities (Environmental Health) and/or other persons are: 

 

 The impact that existing authorisations in the form of live and/or recorded 
music has on nearby residents and the risk for this to impact further on the 
objective for the Prevention of Public Nuisance, should the proposed 
variation (i.e., the extension of hours for live and/or recorded music) be 
granted.  

 

Page 15



. 

 

 The increased risk to public safety and the overall area surrounding the 
licenced premises in relation to litter, broken glass, and other debris, 
should an extension of hours be granted as per the variation application. 

 

 The risk of increased anti-social behaviour and disorder from customers of 
the licenced premises late at night, should an extension of hours be 
granted as per the variation application. 

 
35. Many nearby residents have raised concerns within representations relating to the 

impact that current noise disturbance has from live and/or recorded music being 
played at the licenced premises. Investigations and assessments carried out by 
Environmental Health, the lead authority for the objective for the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance has supported the validity of complaints received and has cumulated in 
enforcement action being taken, in the form of a written warning being issued to the 
licenced premises with regards to this matter. It is for the committee to apply  
appropriate weighting to these matters and to determine after considering all of the 
available evidence and information available, whether the Licensing Objective for the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance is likely to be further undermined should the extension 
to hours and activities as per the variation application be granted. 
 

36. Safety concerns with regards to the increased effects that litter, debris and glass from 
the licenced premises have on members of the public and overall environment within 
the vicinity of the licenced premises have been cited as a reason to oppose the 
extension of operational hours via the variation application. As per section 2.8 of the 
Section 182 guidance of the Licensing Act 2003, the committee must determine 
whether any actions carried out by the licence holder or their staff to uphold the 
objectives for Public Safety would mitigate such concerns. One example of promoting 
this objective in the circumstances surrounding the concerns raised may be to  
ensure appropriate and frequent waste disposal, particularly of glass bottles is 
carried out.  
 

37. A further concern raised within representations have cited the behaviour of 
customers that frequent the licenced premises in that rowdiness, intimidating actions 
and foul language towards passers by have resulted in persons feeling threatened 
and uncomfortable when within the vicinity of the premises. No reports or incidents in 
relation to these concerns have been submitted by the Police as part of their 
representation, nevertheless the committee are required to have regard to these 
matters and apply proportionate weighting to such concerns, based on evidence and 
information supplied within representations relevant to the variation application that 
they are responsible for determining. 
 

38. The sub-committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the 
evidence it hears as well as the national guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.  

 
39. The Committee should determine the application in accordance with section 35 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 and The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 and with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 Public Safety 

Page 16



. 

 

 The Protection of Children from Harm 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
40. Members should determine the application in accordance with section 35 of the Licensing 

Act 2003 and The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005. It is the Licensing 
Authorities recommendation that the application be refused based upon representations 
submitted by Environmental Health which detail complaints received in relation to noise 
disturbance from regulated entertainment at the licenced premises. Investigations and 
assessments carried out by Environmental Health supported enforcement action in the 
way of a written warning, issued to the premises following assessments of the complaints 
received. It is the view of the Licensing Authority that the extension of operational hours 
(if granted) is likely to have a significant impact on the objective for the Prevention of 
Public Nuisance and should therefore be refused. 

 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
Appendix 1 Current Premises Licence for Harbour House 
 
Appendix 2 Application for variation of the premises licence under section 34 the 

Licensing Act 2003 
 
Appendix 3 Police Representation – Agreed Conditions 
 
Appendix 4 Environmental Health Representation 
 
Appendix 5  Other Persons Representations – Opposed to Variation 
 
Appendix 6  Other Persons Representations – In support of Variation 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 Isle of Wight Council Licensing Authority Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – 
2024. 

 https://www.iow.gov.uk/azservices/documents/1226-Approved-Licensing-
policy-2019-24.pdf   

 
Contact Point: Shane Batchelor, Licensing Officer,  01983 823159  
e-mail shane.batchelor@iow.gov.uk  

Page 17

https://www.iow.gov.uk/azservices/documents/1226-Approved-Licensing-policy-2019-24.pdf
https://www.iow.gov.uk/azservices/documents/1226-Approved-Licensing-policy-2019-24.pdf
mailto:shane.batchelor@iow.gov.uk


. 

 

 

Page 18



 

Page 1 of 7 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003        

PREMISES LICENCE 
 
PART A – Part 1 
 

The Harbour House 
Ryde Harbour 
Esplanade 
Ryde 
Isle of Wight 
PO33 1JA 

Licence Ref: 21/00851/LAPVDP 

Valid from: 
 

17 August 2021 
  

 

Premises Licence Holder Karl Harding  
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 
PART A – Part 2 
 
Licensable Activities 

Activity Days of Week Start Finish 

Live Music 
(Indoors and Outdoors) Monday to Sunday 13:00 hrs 21:00 hrs  

Recorded Music 
(Indoors and Outdoors) 

Monday to Sunday 10:00 hrs 23:00 hrs  

Sale of Alcohol (supplied for 
consumption both on and off the 
premises) 

Monday to Sunday 10:00 hrs 23:00 hrs 

 
Hours premises are open to the public 

Days of Week Open Close 
  

Monday to Sunday  10:00 hrs  23:00 hrs 

 
Non standard timings 
 

Not Applicable 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 

Not Applicable 

 
Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of 
alcohol 

Mr Ryan Osborn 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 

Licence Number: XXXXXXX 
Licensing Authority: Arun District Council 

  

Page 19

Appendix 1



 

Page 2 of 7 

 

Annex 1 
Mandatory Conditions 
 
 
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence – 

 
a. at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence
[...]
e 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 133

Appendix 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods
	Appendix 1 - Harbour House Premises Licence
	Appendix 2 - Harbour House Variation Application
	Appendix 3 - Police Conditions - Agreed_Redacted
	Appendix 4 - Harbour House - EH Representation_Redacted
	Appendix 5 - Harbour House - Representations Against
	Appendix 6 - Harbour House - Support of Application






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date and Time THURSDAY 31 MARCH 2022 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs D Pitcher (Chairman), D Adams and S Hastings 

Also Present Shane Batchelor, Jodie Gibson, Amanda Gregory, Daniel Power 
and Megan Tuckwell 

 
13. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021 be confirmed. 
 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made at this stage. 
 

15. Urgent Business  
 
The chairman raised no urgent business. 
 

16. Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods, providing 
details of an application for a variation of the premises licence under Section 34 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 for the Harbour House, Ryde Harbour, Esplanade, Ryde, 
Isle of Wight, PO33 1JA. 
 
The applicant was in attendance, in addition to those opposing the application 
including seven members of the public and a representative of Ryde Town Council. 
The Sub Committee followed the agreed procedure, which had been circulated to all 
parties prior to the meeting. After hearing the application, the Sub-Committee 
presented the following decision and the reasons for that decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT upon receiving the report of the licensing section, oral and written evidence 
from the applicant, responsible authorities, and other persons, and having regard to 
the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Isle of 



Wight Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the sub-committee hereby rejects the 
application as it considers it appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Having regard to the representations from the responsible authorities, the sub-
committee are persuaded by the evidence of Environmental Health before the sub-
committee, that no conditions can appropriately be applied to mitigate the harm 
caused by the proposed variation to this licence in respect of the licensing objective 
the prevention of public nuisance. The sub-committee therefore consider this 
decision to be appropriate for promotion of that licensing objective. 
 
In reaching the above decision the sub-committee have had regard to the Human 
Rights Act 1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol, Article 8 and Article 
6. The sub-committee consider this decision is proportionate and appropriate for the 
promotion of the 4 licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


